



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1317/2022**

SAVITA NARANG

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Akshay Bhardwaj, Advocate
versus

**REGISTRAR COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES , GNCTD
AND ANR**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, ASC for CPCB.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **15.04.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. This matter has been listed for hearing today on account of 14th April, 2025 being declared as a holiday of the Court on account of the birthday of Dr. B. R. Ambedkar *vide* office order dated 7th April, 2025 bearing no. 10/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC.
3. On the previous hearing i.e., 9th August, 2024 the Court had issued notice to Respondent No.2 upon payment of process fee. Today the Office Note reveals that the said process fee has not been deposited till date and Respondent No.2 remains unserved.
4. Issue fresh notice to Respondent No.2. Steps shall be taken by the Petitioner to serve the Respondent no.2.
5. Let pleadings also be completed by the parties. Reply may be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.



6. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of service of Respondent no.2 and pleadings, on 27th May, 2025.
7. List before Court on 29th August, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

APRIL 15, 2025/SV/Ar.